

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-0759

JOHN C. MAREK JR., JOELLE C. MAREK, JASON MOATS, AMBER F. MOTES, LEMAR D. FENTON, KIMBERLY R. FENTON, BEN B. JOHNSON, MARY P. JOHNSON, SCOTT M. PFEIEFER, DONNA J. PRESTON, ANDREW GRIESSER, JESSE J. MULLEN, AMANDA M. MULLEN, SCOTT E. CHRISTOFFERSON, CANDY S. CRISTOFFERSON, CLIFFORD A. MATHER, WENDY L. MATHER, PHILLIP C. BUFFINGTON, ROBYN B. BUFFINGTON, COREY S. STROTHMAN, SAMANTHA STROTHMAN, PRAIRIE AG REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-appellants,

vs.

DAN JOHNSON and LINDA JOHNSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE CITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE STATE OF IOWA,

Defendant / Cross-appellee,

and

HENRY COUNTY, IOWA

Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR HENRY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN M. WRIGHT

DEFENDANT / CROSS-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

/s/ Emily Willits

EMILY WILLITS
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Department of Justice
Hoover Building, 2nd Floor
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-6403
E-mail: Emily.Willits@ag.iowa.gov

/s/ Alan Nagel

ALAN NAGEL
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5637
E-mail: Alan.Nagel@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED THE BOARD’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON THE GROUND THAT JUDICIAL REVIEW IS THE EXCLUSIVE BASIS FOR CHALLENGING THE BOARD’S ACTION?	12
A. Judicial review is the exclusive way for Plaintiffs to challenge the Board action contested in their petition	13
B. Plaintiffs’ petition captioned for declaratory judgment is not petition for judicial review	17
C. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments that the Court should allow their declaratory judgment action against the Board are incorrect	20
II. DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED THE BOARD’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH ANY RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AGAINST THE BOARD?.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES:

Anderson v. City Development Bd. of Iowa, 767 N.W.2d 420, 2009 WL 775431 (Iowa Ct. App. March 26, 2009) 14, 17

Banilla Games, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Inspections & Appeals, 919 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2018)..... 20

Black v. Univ. of Iowa, 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985)..... 18, 19

Davis v. State, 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989)..... 21

City of Des Moines v. City Dev. Bd. of State, 633 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 2001)..... 14, 17, 18

City of Hiawatha v. City Dev. Bd., 609 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2000)..... 14

Dunn v. City Dev. Bd. of Iowa, 623 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 2001) 14, 22

Frank v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div., 386 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1986)..... 20, 21

Hedlund v. State, 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016) 8, 12

Iowa Farm Bureau Federation v. Environmental Protection Comm'n, 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014) 8, 12

Neumeister v. City Development Bd., 291 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1980)..... 17, 18, 19

Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, 276 N.W.2d 830

(Iowa 1979)..... 13, 16, 21, 22

STATUTES:

Iowa Code chapter 17A 12, 13, 14, 20, 21

Iowa Code § 17A.2(2) 13, 16

Iowa Code § 17A.19 13, 15, 17, 22

Iowa Code §17A.19(2) 17, 18, 19

Iowa Code § 17A.19(3) 17

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a)..... 20

Iowa Code chapter 368. 10, 12, 13, 22

Iowa Code § 368.18

Iowa Code § 368.39

Iowa Code § 368.98

Iowa Code § 368.158

Iowa Code § 368.209

Iowa Code § 368.21 8, 15, 16

Iowa Code § 368.22 14, 15, 18, 20, 22

Iowa Code § 368.22(1)(b)..... 18

Iowa Code § 368.22(2) 14, 20, 21, 22

Iowa Code § 368.22(3) 14, 22

Iowa Code § 368.22(3)(e)..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 23
